Shell Oil Products US

November 11, 2002 W

Mt. Barney Chan Nov I's 2007
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ﬂvfrOnm

1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ntal Hoq,
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Alamedeq Coungy

Subject: Shell-branded Setvice Station
610 Market Street
(akland, California c\ij(o - ‘_|(,
Dear Mr. Chan:
Attached for your teview and comment is a copy of the Third Quarter 2002 Monstoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belicf, I declare, under penaity of

petjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and cotrect.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Qil Products US

e Pt

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Butbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (55%) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Gakland, CA
$an Ramon, CA
Ssonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1145 65th Street
Suite B

Dakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

November 12, 2002

Bamey Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street
Oakland, California
Incident #99895750
Cambria Project #244-0594-002

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located on Market Street between Sixth
and Seventh Streets in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2).

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Mobile Dual-Phase Vacuum Extraction Treatment (DVE): From March to October 2000,
Cambria coordinated mobile DVE from wells MW-2 and MW-3. Mobile DVE is the process of
applying high vacuum through an airtight well seal to simultaneously extract soil vapors from the
vadose zone and enhance groundwater extraction from the saturated zone. Mobile DVE uses a
vacuum truck to create the vacuum and contain extracted fluids. Mobile DVE equipment consists
of a dedicated extraction “stinger” installed in the extraction well, a vacuum truck, and a
DVE was discontinued in October 2000 due to low
The estimated mass of total petroleum hydrocarbons as

carbon-vapor treatment system.
groundwater-extraction volumes.
gasoline (TPHg) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) removed by groundwater extraction
during DVE events is summarized in Table 1, and the estimated mass removed by vapor
extraction is summarized in Table 2.

DVE and Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) Pilot Test: On March 22, 2001, Cambria performed a
short-term (1 day) DVE test on well MW-3 and a short-term (1 day) SVE test on tank backfill
well T-1. The tests were conducted using an internal combustion engine for vapor abatement, as
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opposed to the carbon treatment system used during mobile DVE. The estimated mass of TPHg
and MTBE removed by groundwater extraction during the DVE test on well MW-3 is included m
Table 1. The estimated mass of TPHg and MTBE removal removed by vapor extraction during
the DVE pilot test on well MW-3 and the SVE pilot test on well T-1 is included in Table 2.

SVE Pilot Test: Between October 8 and 12, 2001, Cambria conducted a long-term (5 day) SVE
pilot test on tank backfill well T-1. The cumulative mass removal of TPHg and MTBE during the
SVE pilot test was approximately 14.7 pounds and 32.8 pounds, respectively. The estimated total
mass removed by vapor extraction at the site is included on Table 2.

Conceptual Model and Pilot Test Report, Cambria began coordinating weekly GWE from well
MW-3 using a vacuum truck in August 2001. Well MW-2 was added to the weekly GWE
schedule at the site beginning in January 2002, as recommended in our December 19, 2001 Soil

e Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): As recommended in the August 29, 2001 Site

Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report and Investigation Work Plan. The recommendation to extract
from well MW-2 was approved in a January 2, 2002 Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) letter.

Cumulative groundwater purge volume by GWE and previous DVE, and estimated mass removal
data are presented in Table 1. The estimated mass of TPHg and MTBE removed through GWE
during mobile GWE and previous DVE through the third quarter 2002 is 2.79 pounds and
63.66 pounds, respectively. Figure 3 shows MTBE concentrations and mass removal estimates
over time for well MW-2. MTBE concentrations in well MW-2 show a decreasing trend over
time, likely due to the combination of SVE and GWE completed at the site. Figure 4 shows
MTBE concentrations and mass removal estimates over time for well MW-3. MTBE
concentrations in well MW-3 have shown a decreasing trend since GWE was initiated at the site.
The mass removal estimates shown on Figures 3 and 4 include liquid-phase and vapor-phase
MTBE mass removed by GWE and by previous DVE. The total cumulative estimated mass of
TPHg and MTBE removed to date at the site, including that removed by GWE, DVE and SVE, is
55.35 pounds and 106.72 pounds, respectively.

THIRD QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, gauged and sampled
the site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data. Cambria
prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey information (Figure 1)

et
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and a groundwater clevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory
report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

Monthly Vapor Sampling: As described in our December 19, 2001 Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot
Test Report and Investigation Work Plan, Cambria coordinated monthly vapor measurements n
the tank backfill wells using a photo-ionization detector (PID). Due to the elevated
concentrations detected on February 7, 2002, Cambria began collecting monthly samples from
well T-2 to be submitted to an analytical laboratory in addition to collecting PID readings.
Results of the vapor sampling are summarized on Table 3. Analytical laboratory reports for the
vapor samples are included as Attachment B.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all monitoring wells and tabulate the
data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Monthly Vapor Sampling: Cambria will continue with monthly field measurements in tank
backfill wells T-1 and T-2 using a PID and collection of a laboratory sample from well T-2.

Investigation and Interim Remediation Work Plan: On Angust 19, 2002, Cambria submitted an
Investigation and Interim Remediation Work Plan proposing further investigation and the
installation of a fixed GWE system at the site. This work plan was approved in an
August 23, 2002 ACHCSA letter. The proposed onsite extraction/monitoring wells are currently
scheduled to be installed on November 14 and 15, 2002. In addition, Cambria has begun the final
design and permitting for the proposed GWE system, and system installation is currently
scheduled to begin in the fourth quarter 2002,

Mobile GWE: Weekly GWE is scheduled to continue pending fixed GWE system installation.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Jacquelyn Jones at
(510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

X
}/ ___,,x:' \5¥_ﬂfﬂ_‘_‘_r _t...' SSIOA N
Jacquelyn L. Jones 7O Y P
Project Geologist
M ) L 044/3

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicimity/Arca Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
3 - MTBE and Mass Removal — Well MW-2
4 - MTBE and Mass Removal — Well MW-3

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data
2 - Vapor Extraction — Mass Removal Data
3 - Tank Backfill Well Vapor Concentrations

Attachments: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes
B - Vapor Sampling Analytical Laboratory Reports

ce:: Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Virginia R. Rawson, Tr., 1860 Tice Creek Drive #1353, Walnut Creek, CA 94595

G:\Dakland 610 Market\QM\3q02\3q02gm doc
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market Street, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Remaoved Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date Concentration  Removed to Date Concentration Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) (1b) (b (ppb) (Ib) (1b) (ppb) (b) (i)
03/15/00 MW-2 0 0 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00000 0.00000 94.7 0.00000 0.00000 13,900 0.00060 0.00000
03/22/00 MW-2 100 100 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00209 0.00209 94.7 0.00008 0.03008 13,900 01160 0.01160
03/27/00 MW-2 73 175 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00156 0.00365 94.7 0.00006 0.00014 13,900 0.00870 0.02030
04/03/00 MW-2 100 275 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00209 0.00574 94.7 0.00008 0.00022 13,900 0.01160 0.03190
04/17/00 MW-2 200 475 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00417 0.00991 94,7 0.00016 0.00038 13,900 0.02320 0.05509
04/24/00 MW-2 125 600 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00261 0.01252 94.7 0.00010 0.00047 13,900 0.01450 0.06959
03/01/00 MWw-2 50 650 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00104 0.01356 94.7 0.00004 0.00051 13,900 0.00580 0.07539
(5/15/00 MW-2 75 725 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00156 0.01512 94.7 0.00006 0.00057 13,900 0.00870 0.08409
05/22/00 MW-2 100 825 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00209 0.01721 94.7 0.00008 0.00065 13,900 0.01160 0.09569
05/29/00 MW-2 75 900 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00136 0.01877 94.7 0.00006 0.00071 13,900 0.00870 0.10439
06/05/00 MW-2 617 1,517 03/21/00 <3,000 0.01287 0.03165 94.7 0.00049 0.00120 13,900 0.07156 0.17595
07/07/00 MW-2 460 1,977 06/20/00 101 -0.00039 0.03203 5.95 (.00002 0.00122 7.670 0.02944 0.20539
08/17/00 MW-2 663 2,642 06/20/00 101 0.00056 0.03259 5.95 0.00003 0.00123 7,670 0.04256 0.21851
09/13/00 MW-2 429 3.0mMm 06/20/00 101 0.00036 0.03296 5.95 0.00002 0.00125 7,670 0.02746 0.24597
10/27/00* MW-2 73 3,146 06/20/00 101 0.00006 0.03302 5.95 0.00000 0.00126 7.670 0.00480 0.25077
01/16/02* MW-2 230 3,376 12/12/01 <1,000 0.00096 0.03358 <10 0.00001 0.00127 3,000 0.00576 0.25653
01/23/02 MW-2 335 3951 12/12/01 <1,000 0.00223 0.03621 <10 0.00002 0.00129 3,000 0.01339 0.26992
01/30/02 MW.-2 300 4211 12/12/01 <1,000 0.00125 0.03746 <10 €.00001 0.00130 3,000 0.00751 027743
02/05/02 MW-2 175 4,386 12/12/01 <1,000 0.00073 0.03819 <10 0.00001 0.00131 3,000 0.06438 0.28181
02/12/02 MW-2 289 4,675 12/12/01 <1,000 0.00121 0.03940 <10 0.00001 0.00132 3,000 0.00723 0.28904
02/19/02 MW-2 461 3,136 03/08/02 <250 0.00048 0.03988 <15 0.00000 0.00133 1,100 0.00423 0.29328
02/26/02 MW-2 250 5,386 03/08/02 <250 0.00026 0.04014 <25 0.00000 0.00133 1,100 0.00229 0.29557
03/05/02 MW-2 250 5,636 03/08/02 <250 0.00026 0.04040 <2.5 0.00000 0.00133 1,100 0.00229 029787
03/12/02 MW-2 300 5,936 03/08/02 <250 0.00031 0.04071 <2.5 0.00000 0.00133 1,100 0.00275 0.30062
03/19/02 MW-2 400 6,336 03/08/02 <250 0.00042 0.04113 <2.5 0.00000 0.00134 1,100 0.00367 0.30429
03/26/02 MW-2 100 6,436 03/08/02 <250 0.00010 0.04123 <25 0.00000 0.00134 1,100 0.00052 0.30521

g:\oaklandf tOmarketwacopsimass remaval Page 1 of 6
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market Street, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration ~ Removed To Date Concentration  Removed toDate  |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged ID {gal) (gal) Sampled {pph) {Ib) {Ib) (ppb} (b} {Ib) {ppb) {lb) (1t}
04/02/02 MW-2 200 6,636 03/08/02 <250 0.00021 0.04144 <15 0.00000 0.00134 1,100 0.00184 0.30704
04/09/02 MW-2 179 6,815 03/08/02 <250 0.00019 0.04163 <25 0.00000 0.00134 1,100 - 000164 0.30869
04/17/02 MW-2 250 7,065 03/08/02 <230 0.00026 0.0418¢% <25 0.00000 0.00135 1,100 0.00229 0.31098
04/23/02 MW-2 242 7,307 03/08/02 <250 0.00025 0.04214 <25 0.00000 0.00135 1,100 0.00222 0.31320
04/30/02 MW-2 250 7.557 03/08/02 <250 0.00026 0.04240 <2.5 0.00000 0.00135 1,100 0.00229 0.31550
03/407/02 MW-2 150 7,707 03/08/02 <250 0.00016 0.04256 <25 0.00000 0.00135 1,100 0.00138 0.31687
05/19/02 MW-2 712 7,979 03/08/02 <250 0.00028 0.04284 <25 0.00000 0.00136 1,100 0.00250 0.31937
05/21/02 MW-2 400 8,379 03/08/02 <250 0.00042 0.04326 <25 0.00000 0.00136 1,100 0.00367 0.32304
05/28/02 MW-2 250 8,629 03/08/02 <250 0.00026 0.04352 <2.5 0.0000¢ 0.00136 1,100 0.00229 0.32534
06/03/02 MW-2 230 8,879 03/08/02 <250 0.00026 0.04378 <2.5 0.00000 0.00136 1,100 0.00229 0.32763
06/11/02 MW-2 189 9,068 06/06/02 <500 0.00039 0.04418 <5.0 0.00000 0.00137 2,000 0.00315 0.33079
06/18/02 MW-2 200 9,268 06/06/02 <500 0.00042 0.04459 <5.0 0.00000 0.00137 2,000 0.00334 0.33412
06/25/02 MWw-2 241 9,509 06/06/02 <500 0.00050 0.04510 <5.0 0.00001 0.00138 2,000 0.00402 0.33815
07/02/¢2 MW-2 250 9,759 06/06/02 <500 0.00052 0.04562 <5.0 0.00001 0.00138 2,000 0.00417 0.34232
07/09/02 MW-2 200 9,959 06/06/02 <500 0.00042 0.04604 <5.0 0.00000 0.00139 2,000 0.00334 0.34566
07/16/02 MW-2 225 10,184 06/06/02 <500 0.00047 0.04651 <5.0 0.00000 0.00139 2,000 0.00375 0.34941
07/23/02 MW-2 256 10,440 06/06/02 <500 0.00053 0.04704 <5.0 0.00001 0.00140 2,000 0.00427 0.35368
07/30/02 MW-2 182 10,622 06/06/02 <500 0.000338 0.04742 <5.0 0.00000 0.00140 2,000 0.00304 0.35672
08/06/02 MW-2 300 10,922 06/06/02 <500 0.00063 0.04804 <5.0 0.00001 0.00141 2,000 0.00501 0.36173
08/13/02 MW-2 300 11,222 06/06/02 <500 0.00063 0.04867 <5.0 0.00001 0.00141 2,000 0.00501 0.36673
08/20/02 MW-2 300 11,522 06/06/02 <500 0.00063 0.04930 <5.0 0.00001 0.00142 2,000 0.00501 0.37174
08/27/02 Mw-2 344 11,866 06/06/02 <500 0.00072 0.05001 <5.0 0.00001 0.00143 2,000 0.00574 0.37748
09/09/02 MW-2 181 12,047 09/09/02 <200 0.00015 0.05017 <2.0 0.00000 0.00143 740 0.00112 0.37860
09/11/02 MW-2 300 12,347 09/09/02 <200 0.00025 0.05042 <20 0.00000 0.00143 740 0.00185 0.38045
09/24/02 MW-2 149 12,496 09/09/02 <200 0.00012 0.05054 <2.0 0.00000 0.00143 740 0.00092 038137 -
10/02/02 MW-2 150 12,646 05/09/02 <200 0.00613 0.05067 <2.0 0.00000 0.00143 740 0.00093 0.38230 ‘

g:\oaklandd 10marketivacops\imass removal Page 2 of 6 ‘
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market Street, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Yolume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date Concentration ~ Removed to Date Concentration Removed To Date
Purged D (gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) (b) (It (ppb) (Ib) (b} {ppb) (16} {Iby
10/09/02 MW-2 200 12,846 09/09/02 <200 0.00017 0.05083 <2.0 0.00000 0.00143 740 0.00123 0.38353
10/16/02 MW-2 260 13,136 09/09/02 <200 0.00024 0.05107 <2.0 0.00000 0.00144 740 0.00179 0.38532
10/23/02 MWw-2 150 13,286 09/09/02 <200 0.00013 0.05120 <2.0 €.00000 0.00144 740 0.00093 0.38625
03/15/00 MW-3 560 300 03/21/00 <25,000 0.01043 0.01043 466 0.00194 0.00194 155,000 0.64669 0.64669
03/22/00 MW-3 100 600 03/21/00 25,000 0.00782 0.01825 466 0.00039 0.00233 155,000 0.12934 0.77603
03/27/00 MW-3 75 675 03/21/00 <25,000 0.01043 0.02868 466 0.0¢025 0.00262 155,000 (.0970¢ 0.87303
04/03/0¢ MW-3 100 775 03/21/00 <25,000 0.02088 0.04954 466 0.00035 0.00301 155,000 0.12934 1.00237
04/17/00 MW-3 200 975 03/21/00 <25,000 0.01304 0.06258 466 0.00078 0.00379 155,000 025868 1.26104
04/24/00 MW-3 125 1,100 03/21/00 <25,000 0.01043 0.07301 466 0.00049 0.00428 155,000 0.16167 1.42271
05/01/00 MW-3 100 1,200 03/21/00 <25,000 0.00782 0.08084 466 0.00039 0.00467 155,000 0.12934 1.55205
05/15/00 MW-3 75 1,275 03/21/00 <25,000 0.00522 0.08605 466 0.00029 0.00496 155,000 (.09700 1.64905
05/22/00 MW-3 50 1,325 03/21/00 <25,000 0.00782 0.09387 466 0.00019 0.00515 155,000 0.06467 1.71372
05/29/00 MW-3 75 1,400 03/21/00 <25,00¢ 0.07041 0.16428 466 0.00029 0.00544 155,000 0.09700 1.81073
06/03/00 MW-3 675 2,075 03/21/00 <25,000 0.03744 020172 466 0.00262 0.00807 155,000 0.37303 2.68375
07/07/00 MW-3 68 2,143 06/20/00 16,200 0.09679 0.29851 1,140 0.00065 0.00872 579,000 0.32853 3.01229
08/17/00 MW-3 554 2,697 06/20/00 16,200 0.07489 0.37340 1,140 0.00527 0.01399 579,000 2.67659 5.68887
09/13/00 MW-3 716 3413 06/20/00 16,200 0.09679 0.47019 1,140 0.00681 0.02080 579,000 3.45927 9.14814
10/27/00* MW-3 250 3,663 06/20/00 16,200 0.03379 0.50398 1,140 0.00238 0.02317 579,000 1.207835 10.35599
03/22/01 MW-3 383 4,046 03/22/01 <20,000 0.03196 0.53594 <200 0.00032 0.02349 390,000 1.24640 11.60239
08/22/01 MW-3 90 4,136 06/28/01 <50,000 0.01877 0.55472 1,200 0.00090 0.02440 610,000 0.45811 12.06049
08/28/01 MW-3 600 4,736 06/28/01 <50,000 0.12517 0.67988 1,200 0.00601 0.03040 610,000 3.05403 15.11452
09/05/01 MW-3 750 5,486 06/28/01 <50,000 0.15646 0.83634 1,200 0.00751 0.03791 610,000 3.81754 18.93207
09/18/01 MW-3 1,900 7,386 09/12/01 <20,000 0.15854 0.59488 430 0.00682 0.04473 390,000 6.18317 23.11524
10/10/01 MW-3 500 7,886 09/12/01 <20,000 0.04172 1.03660 430 0.00179 0.04652 390,000 1.62715 26.74239
10/16/01 MW-3 200 8,086 09/12/01 <20,000 0.01669 1.05329 430 0.00072 0.04724 390,000 0.650:86 27.39324
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market Street, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPFPH Benzene MTBE

Valume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date Concentration  Removed to Date Concentration Removed To Date
Purged D (gal) (gal) Sampled {pph) L), (Ib) (ppb) (Ib) (b {ppb) () (0]
10/26/01 MW-3 1,300 9,386 10/23/01 11,000 0.11932 1.17262 350 0.00380 0.05104 290,000 3.14582 30.53907
10/31/01 MW-3 150 9,536 16/23/01 11,006 0.01377 1.18638 350 0.00044 0.05148 290,000 0.36298 30.90205
11/07/01 MW-3 280 9816 16/23/01 11,000 0.02570 1.21209 350 0.00082 0.05229 290,000 0.67756 31.57961
11/17/01 MW-3 100 9,916 10/23/01 11,000 0.00918 1.22126 350 0.00029 0.05259 296,000 0.24199 31.82159
11/21/01 MW-3 400 10,316 10/23/01 11,000 0.03672 1.25798 350 0.00117 0.05375 296,000 0.96795 32.78954
12/01/01 MW-3 300 10,616 10/23/01 11,000 0.02754 1.28552 350 0.00088 0.05463 290,000 0.72596 33.51550
12/05/01 MW-3 350 10,966 10/23/01 11,000 0.03213 131764 350 0.00102 0.05565 290,000 0.84695 34.36245
12/12/01 MW-3 300 11,466 12/12/01 <20,000 0.04172 1.35936 280 0.00117 0.05682 160,000 - (.66735 35.03000
12/19/01 MW-3 430 11,916 12/12/01 <20,000 0.03755 1.39691 280 0.00105 0.05787 160,000 0.6007% 35.6307%
01/09/02 MW-3 190 12,106 12/12/01 <20,000 0.01585 141277 280 0.00044 0.05832 160,000 025367 35.28446
01/16/02* MW-3 450 12,556 12/12/01 20,000 0.03755 1.45032 280 0.00105 0.05937 160,000 0.60079 36.48526
01/23/02 MW-3 300 12,856 12/12/01 <20,000 0.02503 1.47535 280 0.00070 0.06007 160,000 0.40053 36.88578
01/30/02 MW-3 278 13,134 12/12/01 <20,000 0.02320 1.49855 280 0.00065 0.06072 160,000 0.37116 37.25694
02/05/02 MW-3 347 13,481 12/12/01 20,000 0.02895 1.52750 280 0.00081 0.06153 160,000 0.46328 37.72022
02/12/02 MW-3 300 13,781 12/12/01 <20,000 (.02503 1.55254 280 0.00070 0.06223 160,000 0.40053 38.12075
02/19/02 MW-3 250 14,031 03/08/02 <20,000 0.02086 1.57340 270 0.00056 0.06279 340,000 0.70927 38.83002
02/26/02 MW-3 299 14,330 03/08/02 <20,000 0.02495 1.5983% 270 0.00067 0.06347 340,000 0.84829 39.67831
